
 

 
 

  
  Shropshire Council 

Legal and Democratic Services 
Shirehall 
Abbey Foregate 
Shrewsbury 
SY2 6ND 

   
Date:   Date Not Specified 
 

 
Committee:  
Schools Forum 
 
Date: Thursday, 3 December 2020 
Time: 8.30 am 
Venue: VIRTUAL MEETING 
  
You are requested to attend the above meeting.  
The Agenda is attached 
 
 
Claire Porter 
Director of Legal and Democratic Services 
 
 
Members of Schools Forum 
Bill Dowell (Chair) 
John Hitchings (Vice-Chair) 
Phil Adams 
Michael Barrett 
Mark Cooper 
Alan Doust 
Sabrina Hobbs 
Sandra Holloway 
Colin Hopkins 
Marilyn Hunt 
Shelley Hurdley 
Samantha John 
Sian Lines 

Kerry Lynch 
Stephen Matthews 
David O'Toole 
Alan Parkhurst 
John Parr 
Greg Portman 
Revell 
Darren Reynolds 
Mark Rogers 
Andrew Smith 
Charles Thomas 
Guy Verling 

 
 
Your Committee Officer is:  
 
Philip Wilson  Service Manager Business Support People 
Tel:   01743 254344 
Email:   phil.wilson@shropshire.gov.uk 

Public Document Pack



AGENDA 
 
1  Apologies  

 
 

2  Minutes and Matters Arising - 5 November 2020  (Pages 1 - 4) 
 
 

3  School Funding Arrangements 2021-22 (Pages 5 - 8) 
 
 

4  Consultation on the Central Retention of Dedicated Schools Grant from 
April 2021 (Pages 9 - 38) 
 
 

5  Central School Services Block 2021-22 (Pages 39 - 64) 
 
 

6  Communications   
 
 

7  Future Meeting Dates  
 
Please note the new venue and diary 
 

Thursday 14 January 2021 8.30 am Microsoft (MS) Teams 

Thursday 28 January 2021 (if required) 8.30 am Microsoft (MS) Teams 

Thursday 18 March 2021 8.30 am Microsoft (MS) Teams 

 
 



 

 1 

 

 Schools Forum  
 
Date:    3 December 2020 
 
Time: 8.30 am 
 
Venue:  Via MS Teams 

 Item/Paper 
 

  A 
Public 

 

 
MINUTES OF SCHOOLS FORUM HELD ON 5 NOVEMBER 2020 – HELD VIA MS TEAMS 
 

Present Members 
School Forum Members Cllr Nick Bardsley (left 9.56) 
Bill Dowell (Chair)   Cllr Ed Potter 
Mark Cooper – Secondary academy headteacher (left 9.00)  
Alan Doust – Secondary academy headteacher  
John Hitchings – Academy governor Officers 
Sandra Holloway – Primary governor Karen Bradshaw (left at 9.27) 
Marilyn Hunt – Primary headteacher Julia Dean (left at 9.30) 
Donna Lewis – Academy representative Jo Jones 
Kerry Lynch – Primary Academy Headteacher Neville Ward 
Stephen Matthews – Primary governor (left at 9.56 Stephen Waters 
David O’Toole – Secondary academy headteacher Phil Wilson 
Alan Parkhurst – Primary headteacher Helen Woodbridge 
John Parr – Secondary academy headteacher (left 9.49)  
Michael Revell – Primary Governor  
Mark Rogers – Primary headteacher Observers 
Andrew Smith – 16 -19 Representative (left 9.31) Roger Evans 
Charles Thomas – Professional Association Rep. David Vasmer 
Reuben Thorley – Secondary headteacher (left at 9.51)  
  
 
Phil Wilson went through the protocols for the meeting. 
 
  ACTION 

1. Apologies  
  

Apologies had been received from Sabrina Hobbs, Shelly Hurdley and Sian 
Lines. 
 

 

2. Minutes and Matters Arising  
  

The minutes of the meeting held on 17 September were agreed as a true 
record. 
Marilyn Hunt clarified Page 3 – where it stated that she agreed the need to 
increase the high needs budget.  She had acknowledged the work of the 
SEN team in streamlining and achieving savings but recognised that the 
deficit remains. 
 
 
 

 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



 

 2 

3. Schools’ Finances and COVID-19  
  

Phil Wilson presented his paper. 
Several meeting participants advised that their schools had not yet received 
any payments for their claims. 
Sandra Holloway added that her school had received reimbursement for 
three areas of the claim but not for the ‘other’ claim (which was for £900 - 
supply cover for a shielding teacher). 
Charles Thomas asked for clarification and it was confirmed that there seems 
to be two different sets of schools.  So far, 53 Shropshire schools have 
recovered the costs they claimed. 
Reuben Thorley advised that his school had received an email confirming 
that £30k wil
[...]
 Ludlow Primary School continue to 
be allocated in 2021-22.   

 
Transfer of Funding between Blocks 

 
10. The Schools Block remains ringfenced in 2021-22 but local authorities retain 

limited flexibility to transfer up to 0.5% of their Schools Block funding into 
another block with approval of Schools Forum.  To transfer an amount above 
0.5%, approval would need to be sought from the Secretary of State for 
Education 

 
11. In the previous three financial years, Shropshire Schools Forum approved a 

transfer up to 0.5% of the Schools Block to the High Needs Block to support the 
growing pressures on the high needs budget.  Agreement was given to transfer 
remaining Schools Block budget (up to 0.5%) after fully funding schools in line 
with the NFF factors and values in each year, including transitional protections 
and caps.  Balances of £784,000 (0.49%), £397,000 (0.25%) and £842,000 
(0.5%) were transferred to the High Needs Block in 2018-19, 2019-20 and 
2020-21 respectively. 

 
12. Until the October 2020 school census data is run through the NFF for 2021-22 

for individual schools it is not possible to confirm if there will be any Schools 
Block balance remaining in next financial year.  October 2020 census data will 
be made available to the local authority in December and work will take place 
through January 2021 to calculate individual school budget shares for 2021-22 
mirroring the NFF factor values.   

 

Page 6



3 
 

13. In line with previous years, Schools Forum is asked to agree the 
recommendation to transfer any remaining balance, up to 0.5% of the 
Schools Block, into the High Needs Block after fully funding individual 
schools in line with the NFF. 

 
Affordability of the Funding Formula 

 
14. The Schools Block of the DSG is allocated to local authorities based on a 

primary unit of funding (PUF) and a secondary unit of funding (SUF).  
Shropshire’s 2021-22 PUF is £4,596.95 and SUF is £5,537.28.  These units of 
funding will be multiplied by the total October 2020 school census numbers on 
roll in Shropshire and added to Shropshire’s historic spend on premises factors 
to give a total Shropshire Schools Block allocation for distribution to schools 
through the local funding formula. 
 

15. Until the local formula is run for each individual school in Shropshire based on 
their October 2020 census data, it will not be known whether the overall cost 
will be affordable from within the 2021-22 Schools Block allocation.  To ensure 
affordability, a reduction to the factor values may be required.  Which factor 
values are reduced will have differing impacts on individual schools’ allocations.  
A reduction to the age weighted pupil unit (AWPU) factor value will affect 
individual schools on a proportional basis, whereas a reduction to the lump sum 
value will have a proportionally greater impact on smaller schools for example. 

 
16. The minimum funding level (MFL) formula factor is set at a mandatory level and 

cannot be reduced within the local funding formula however the minimum 
funding guarantee (MFG) whilst being set at +2% per pupil in the NFF can be 
changed to a percentage between +0.5% and +2% in the local funding formula. 
 

17. To ensure a proportional impact on all schools, in the event that the 
Schools Block allocation for 2021-22 is not sufficient to fully fund the 
local formula in line with the NFF, Schools Forum is asked to agree the 
recommendation to reduce the MFG as necessary, and within allowable 
limits, to ensure affordability.  Following this, if also required, to reduce 
the AWPU factor on a consistent basis across all Shropshire schools. 

 
18. Clearly, should this happen, there will be no remaining balance for transfer to 

the High Needs Block to support the significant financial pressures in this area. 
 

 
 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



 

  

Schools Forum 

 
Date:  3 December 2020 
 
Time:  8:30 a.m. 
 
Venue: Virtual Microsoft  
     
[...]
e a decision on whether to de-delegate funding from maintained primary 
school budgets for a pupil growth contingency for maintained primary schools in 
2021-22. 

 
Maternity 
 

11. Schools Forum has previously agreed the de-delegation of the maternity budget.  
This centrally held budget funds the salary costs of any member of school staff 
on maternity leave, leaving the school budget liable for only the costs of the 
replacement employee. 
 

12. The de-delegated budget was decreased in 2019-20 to £260,000.  Current 
monitoring of the 2019-20 de-delegated maternity budget estimates that the 
allocated funds for the year will be sufficient. 

Page 11



 
13. Retaining the per pupil contribution at £19.27 would generate a maternity budget 

of around £232,000, based on the estimated maintained pupil numbers in April 
2021. It is not anticipated that the per pupil contribution will need to be increased 
in 2021-22. 

 
14. Consultation responses from Shropshire maintained schools in relation to the 

de-delegation of the maternity budget are detailed within Appendix B and 
summarised below. 

 

 De-delegate as in 
previous years 

Total Responses 

Responses in favour 42 (100.0%) 42 

 

15. Maintained school representatives on Schools Forum are required to make a 
decision on whether to de-delegate funding from maintained primary and 
secondary school budgets for a centrally managed maternity budget in 2021-22. 

 
Trade Union Duties (referred to as facilities time) 

 
16. Schools Forum agreed to de-delegate the trade union duties (more commonly 

referred to as facilities time) budget in previous years.  This centrally held budget 
covers the costs of trade union representatives supporting their members in 
maintained schools.   

 
17. The de-delegated budget was £24,241 in 2020-21.  Current monitoring of the 

2019-20 de-delegated trade unions duties budget estimates expenditure may 
exceed the allocated budget.   

 
18. In 2021-22 it is proposed to move t
[...]
l improvement support through the Education 
Improvement Service (EIS). 

 
23. The consultation document proposed retaining the de-delegation model for 

primary schools of a fixed element per site and a variable element per pupil, with 
the unit values held at the 2019-20 levels of £572.67 per site and £4.11 per 
pupil.  Based on the anticipated 84 maintained primary schools in April 2021, 
this model will secure an estimated £95,300 school improvement budget for 
2021-22. 

 
24. As there will only be one maintained secondary school from April 2021, EIS will 

liaise directly with the school on the appropriate level of de-delegation to provide 
the necessary level of statutory support to the schools. 

 
25. Consultation responses from Shropshire maintained schools in relation to the 

de-delegation of the school improvement support budget are detailed within 
Appendix B and summarised below. 

 

 De-delegate funding Total Responses 

Responses in favour 41 (100.0%) 41* 

* one school did not respond to this question  

 

26. Maintained primary school representatives on Schools Forum are required to 
make a decision on whether to de-delegate funding from primary maintained 
schools, holding the unit values at 2020-21 levels of a fixed element of £572.67 
per site and a variable element of £4.11 per pupil.  

 

Page 13



Free School Meal Eligibility, Public Duties, Library and Museums Strategic 
Management and Fidelity Insurance 

 
27. Schools Forum has previously agreed not to de-delegate the administration of 

free school meal eligibility.  This service is offered to schools on a traded basis 
by the local authority. 

 
28. In addition, Schools Forum has previously agreed not to de-delegate the public 

duties, the library and museum services strategic management or fidelity 
insurance budgets.  Schools are therefore currently responsible for meeting 
these costs from within their individual delegated budgets. 

 
29. This report recommends these arrangem
[...]
ation to the 
top-slicing of the statutory HR and health and safety budget are detailed within 
Appendix A and summarised below. 

 

 Top-slice funding Total Responses 

Responses in favour 42 (100.0%) 42 

 

44. Maintained school representatives on Schools Forum are required to make a 
decision on whether to top-slice a centrally held statutory HR and health and 
safety budget from maintained primary and secondary school budgets in 2021-
22. 

 
Education Access Service 

 
45. The 2020-210 top-slice partly funds education welfare delivered through the 

Education Access Service (EAS).  It provides maintained schools with access to 
all EAS support. 
 

46. The consultation for top-slicing for EAS was based on increasing the per pupil 
figure by 98p to £12.50 for maintained primary and secondary schools, to reflect 
pay and price increases.  This will produce a budget of approximately £149,500 
in 2021-22.   

 
47. Consultation responses from Shropshire maintained schools in relation to the 

top-slicing of the EAS budget are detailed within Appendix B and summarised 
below (one respondent did not tick either option). 

 

 Top-slice funding Total Responses 

Responses in favour 42 (100.0%) 42 

 

48. Maintained school representatives on Schools Forum are required to make a 
decision on whether to top-slice a centrally held budget for EAS from maintained 
primary and secondary school budgets or to fully delegate and offer buy-back 
arrangements in 2021-22. 

 

Page 16



 

1 
 

Consultation on Central Retention of Dedicated Schools Grant 
From April 2021 

 
Introduction 

 
On behalf of Shropshire Schools Forum, the views of maintained schools are being sought on 
the central retention of Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG) in the next financial year, 2021-22.  
Schools Forum is committed to consulting with maintained schools ahead of a Forum meeting 
on 3 December 2020, at which decisions on the de-delegation and top-slicing of DSG from April 
2021 will be taken
[...]
ecovered from smaller schools, but is 
potentially more appropriate based on the support each maintained school receives.  The 
number of maintained schools in April 2021 is currently forecast to be 84 maintained primary 
schools (only one primary school converted since April 2020). 
 
For secondary schools there will only be 1 maintained secondary school from 1 April 2021.  
It is therefore proposed to retain the same option for 2021-22 of a variable contribution of 
£0.99 per pupil. 
 
This is an area of support in which it is difficult to present an option for schools to assume 
delegated responsibility, or to present an option for schools to secure the support on a buy-
back basis, given the statutory nature of the support being provided.  Therefore, the only 
option being presented is for the continued de-delegation of funding for this statutory 
support, but at a reduced unit cost. 
 

School improvement - option for 2021-22: 
De-delegate funding from primary maintained schools, holding the unit values at 2012-21 
levels of a fixed element of £572.67 per site and a variable element of £4.11 per pupil.  De-
delegation for the remaining secondary maintained school will be based on a per pupil unit 
value of £0.99. 

 
 

 

 

  

Page 21



 

6 
 

Top-slicing 

 
This section looks at each of the support areas for which funding has been top-sliced from 
maintained schools in the financial year 2020-21.  These support areas were previously funded 
from general duties ESG and so, in the knowledge that this grant funding was being removed by 
the Government in September 2017, Schools Forum determined that - for the last four financial 
years – funding would be centrally retained in order to provide continuity of provision for 
maintained schools.  This was based on the understanding and commitment to fully consult with 
schools on what would happen in each subsequent year, hence this consultation on top-slicing 
from April 2021. 
 
5. Redundancy fund 

 
This fu
[...]
ets value of 
£852,110.  

 
21. As previously stated the ESFA has cut the historic commitments funding by 20% 

or £428,476 in the 2020-21 CSSB funding allocation. As the “Contribution to 
combined budgets” funding was the budget area under historic commitments 
with the greatest degree of controllable expenditure and one of the largest of the 
3 budgets area accounting for £852,110 of the £2,142,380 baseline funding, it 
was determined that a sensible approach would be to target £400,000 of the 
£428,476 reduction in funding against this area.  

 
22. Appendix C sets out how the remaining £452,110 of contribution to combined 

budgets funding was allocated in 2020-21. 
 

Page 42



  

 
5 

23. The approach for 2021-22 will replicate that of 2020-21 in that £340,000 of the 
£342,781 reduction will be targeted in this area where there is the greatest 
degree of controllability. Appendix C sets out where the £340,000 reduction in 
funding is proposed in 2021-22. This £340,000 funding will be replaced by 
Council base budget funding. To achieve this the Council is committed to 
building in £340,000 expenditure growth into it’s 2021-22 as part of the budget 
setting process. 

 
Recommendation 1 - Maintained and academy school representatives agree to 
continue to contribute £112,110 to combined budgets as per the detail of these 
costs outlined in Appendix C. 
 
Termination of Employment Costs 

 
24. This budget covers the ongoing termination costs for ex-Shropshire Council 

school staff.  This historic pension commitment will eventually to be reduced to 
nil, but over many years. 

 
25. The DSG baselining exercise carried out of by the ESFA established a baseline 

cost for termination of employment costs of £994,920.  The total cost of these 
ongoing pension commitments is significantly higher than £994,920 with the 
Council also making a sizeable contribution. £994,920 is the maximum 
contribution permitted from centrally retained DSG on the basis that this budget 
line cannot increase in value compared to previous years and this was the level 
of contribution set in 2017-18.   

 
26. In the Schools Forum Paper dated 5th December 2019 dealing with specifically 

CSSB contributions levels in 2020-21, the recommended DSG level of £966,444 
was approved on the basis that the total termination of employment costs fall 
marginally year on year.  

 
27. For 2021-22, it seems a sensible approach to target a very small portion of the 

£342,781 reduction in funding to this area as we know that expenditure has 
reduced only very slightly year on year since the original baselining exercise. It 
is therefore proposed to reduce the £966,444 level from 2020-21 by £2,781 to 
£963,663. It is important to note that this expenditure is not controllable for the 
Council as these are ongoing pension commitments. 

 
Recommendation 2 - Maintained and academy school representatives agree to 
contribute £963,663 to fund a portion of these ongoing pension commitments, a 
reduction of £2,781 compared to 2020-21. 
 
Prudential Borrowing Costs 

 
28. The prudential borrowing costs budget heading covers expenditure incurred in 

the repayment of loans.  
 

29. Shropshire Council has ongoing annual revenue costs of £295,350 for funding 
prudential borrowing relating to the Monkmoor Campus Project approved in 
2006-07. 

Page 43



  

 
6 

 
30. The rationale behind the project was to expand Severndale School to ensure 

that all Shropshire special needs pupils can be considered for a place in 
Severndale before a more expensive out of county place is deemed necessary.  
The delivery of this project delivered revenue savings against costs funded 
within the High Needs Block of DSG where placements are funded at expensive 
out of county, independent special schools. 

 
31. Due to available financing from other areas of the schools capital programme on 

a cash flow basis the borrowing was not applied until 2010-11, with the first 
borrowing costs in 2010-11 and will thus be incurred until 2035-36. 

 
32. Shropshire Council was required to evidence these costs to the ESFA as part of 

the DSG baselining exercise.  A capital budget report for 2006-07, which 
approved the prudential borrowing together with the capital project appraisal 
form was submitted to the ESFA and the figure of £295,350 was approved as 
part of the Shropshire’s baseline.   

 
33. As this is an ongoing cost commitment of £295,350 until 2035-36, it is not 

appropriate to target any of the £342,781 reduction in historic commitments DSG 
funding to this budget line. 

 
Recommendation 3 - Maintained and academy school representatives agree to 
continue to contribute £295,350 to fund the ongoing revenue costs of funding 
prudential borrowing for the Monkmoor Campus Project. 
 
Ongoing Responsibilities Approval 
 
34. As outlined in Appendix A, funding for ongoing central functions previously 

retained from the School Block also require Schools Forum approval on a line-
by-line basis.  In contrast to the historic commitments discussed above, the 
ongoing central functions of school admissions, servicing of Schools Forum, 
copyright licensing and ongoing responsibilities formerly funded by retained 
duties ESG, are not subject to the limitation of no new commitments or 
increases in expenditure, or any % reduction in funding. This portion of the 
CCSB funding allocation has increased by 6.45% compared to 2020-21. 

 
Schools Admissions 

 
35. Shropshire Council employs a School Admissions team to provide a 

comprehensive administrative service for the allocation of school places within 
statutory requirements through compliance with the School Admissions Code 
published by the Department for Education in 2014. 

 
36. The Schools Admissions Team’s core service includes: 

• Exchange of application data with other local authorities 

• Production of the annual Parents’ Guide 

• Input/import of application details 

• Submission of electronic transfer file to schools 

• Production of offer letters to parents on behalf of admission authority 

Page 44



  

 
7 

• Administration of review process/ offers refused 

• Maintenance of transfer group waiting list. 
 
37. In addition, an extended chargeable service is offered to academies which 

provides support in meeting the legal responsibilities of an admission authority. 
 
38. To discharge these statutory duties, local authorities are expected to retain 

some central DSG funding to fund the costs of the Schools Admissions Team.  
The 2020-21 budget allocation for the Schools Admissions team was £243,040.  
An increased budget allocation of £250,120 is required for 2021-22. This 
increase of £7,080 would be met from the overall increase in CSSB allocation.   

 
Recommendation 4 - Maintained and academy school representatives agree to 
the increased charge of £250,120 for the provision of a School Admissions 
Team. 

 
Servicing of Schools Forum 

 
39. The servicing of Schools Forum expenditure line covers all expenditure incurred 

in connection with the local authority’s functions of running the Forum as defined 
under section 47A of the 1998 Education Act. 

 
40. The 2020-21 budget allocation for the Servicing of Schools Forum was £10,000, 

and will be held at this level in 2021-22. 
 

Recommendation 5 - Maintained and academy school representatives agree to 
the budget of £10,000 for the servicing of Schools Forum. 

 
Copyright Licenses 

 
41. As set out in the 2017-18 DSG Technical Note published by the Department for 

Education on 20 December 2016, the Department agreed with the following 
agencies to purchase a single national licence managed centrally for all state-
funded schools in England: 

• Copyright Licensing Agency (CLA) 
• Education Recording Agency (ERA) 
• Filmbank Distributors Ltd. (for the PVSL) 
• Motion Picture Licensing Company (MPLC) 
• Newspaper Licensing Authority (NLA) 
• Schools Printed Music Licence (SPML
[...]
SG and to enable Schools Forum members to make a more informed decision 
to continue to approve funding, Appendix D details how the Council apportions 
this £660,701 to cover these ongoing retained duties. £660,701 is the value 
available within the ongoing responsibilities allocation of £1,146,541 once the 
items above have been allocated. 

 
48. It is important to note that in some cases the total cost of providing the statutory 

functions listed would be greater than the illustrative budget allocation.  In these 
cases the Council subsidises the additional costs above and beyond the 
£660,701 allocation. 

 
Recommendation 7 - Maintained and academy school representatives agree to 
continue to contribute £660,701 to ongoing responsibilities that the local 
authority provides for maintained schools and academies as per the detail of 
these costs outlined in Appendix D. 
 

49. The final table below illustrates what the proposed CSSB budget allocations 
above would be if all recommendations are approved.  

 

Page 46



  

 
9 

 2020-21 
Allocation 

2021-22 
Proposed 
Allocation 

Historic Commitments   

Contribution to combined budgets £452,110 £112,110 

Termination of employment costs £966,444 £963,663 

Prudential borrowing £295,350 £295,350 

Sub Total Historic Commitments £1,713,904 £1,371,123 

   

Ongoing Responsibilities   

Schools admissions £243,040 £250,120 

Servicing of Schools Forum £10,000 £10,000 

Other Items (Copyright Licensing Agency fee) £220,910 £225,720 

Former retained duties ESG £603,124 £660,701 

Sub Total Ongoing Responsibilities £1,077,074 £1,146,541 

   

Provisional 2019-20 CSSB Allocation £2,790,979 £2,517,664 

 

Page 47



This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix A 

Schools forum approvals for centrally held funding  

1. A number of the services that are covered by funding that is held centrally are 

subject to a limitation of no new commitments or increases in expenditure from 2017 

to 2018. 

1.1. This l
[...]
uties for all buildings owned by the local authority, including those leased to academies

TOTAL £660,701

£101,740

P
age 63



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes and Matters Arising - 5 November 2020
	3 School Funding Arrangements 2021-22
	4 Consultation on the Central Retention of Dedicated Schools Grant from April 2021
	Paper C - Consultation on Central Retention of DSG from April 2021 - Appendix A
	Paper C - Consultation on Central Retention of DSG from April 2021 - Appendix B
	Paper C - Consultation on Central Retention of DSG from April 2021 - Appendix C

	5 Central School Services Block 2021-22
	Paper D - Central School Services Block - Appendix A
	Paper D - Central School Services Block - Appendix B
	Paper D - Central School Services Block - Appendix C
	Paper D - Central School Services Block - Appendix D




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 Committee and Date 
 
Schools Forum 

 
SCHOOLS FORUM 
 
MINUTES OF SCHOOLS FORUM HELD ON 3 DECEMBER 2020 – HELD VIA MS TEAMS 
 

Present Members 
School Forum Members Cllr Nick Bardsley  
Bill Dowell (Chair)    
Mark Cooper – Secondary academy headteacher (joined at 9.04)  
John Hitchings – Academy governor Officers 
Sandra Holloway – Primary governor Karen Bradshaw 
Marilyn Hunt – Primary headteacher Jo Jones 
Shelly Hurdley – Early years representative Neville Ward 
Donna Lewis – Academy representative Stephen Waters 
Kerry Lynch – Primary academy headteacher Phil Wilson 
Alan Parkhurst – Primary headteacher Helen Woodbridge 
John Parr - Secondary academy headteacher (left at 8.55)  
Michael Revell – Primary governor  
Mark Rogers – Primary headteacher  
Charles Thomas – Professional association representative Observers 
Reuben Thorley – Secondary headteacher  Roger Evans 
  
  
 
Phil Wilson went through the protocols for the meeting. 
 
  ACTION 

1. Apologies  

  
Apologies had been received from Julia Dean, Sabrina Hobbs, Stephen 
Matthews, David O’Toole and Andrew Smith  
 

 

2. Minutes and Matters Arising  
  

The minutes of the meeting held on 5 November were agreed as a true record. 
 
Matters arising 
Item 4, Page 2.  It had been planned to bring the DSG recovery plan to this 
meeting but the work is taking longer than anticipated so will be presented to the 
meeting on 14 January along with the DSG monitoring referred to on Page 3. 
Page 4.  Update on FSM initiative.  Phil Wilson advised of ongoing work.  There 
has been communication with schools following consultation with CPG.  Schools 
will be arranging vouchers and will receive funding from DWP via the LA.  
Shropshire will be including provision of FSM in the Easter holidays and 
extending the offer to pre-school settings. 
John Hitchings asked about payments for COVID and advised that his school had 
received payment in full.  Marilyn Hunt advised that her school has received £651 
of her £4000+ claim.  Reuben Thorley reported a similar situation.  Phil Wilson 
advised of a more recent announcement of the availability of further funding 
however conditions are restrictive. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
SW 



Minutes of the Schools Forum held on 3 December 2020 

 

 
 
Contact: Philip Wilson on 01743 254344 2 

 

 
3. School Funding Arrangements  
  

Jo Jones presented the paper. 
 
Schools Forum unanimously agreed that the lump sum split site factor value of 
£33,300 for Shrewsbury Academy and £15,000 for Ludlow Primary School 
continue to be allocated in 2021-22. (12 votes) 

 
Schools Forum unanimously agreed the recommendation to transfer any 
remaining balance, up to 0.5% of the Schools Block, into the High Needs Block 
after fully funding individual schools in line with the NFF. (12 votes) 
 
To ensure a proportional impact on all schools, in the event that the Schools 
Block allocation for 2021-22 is not sufficient to fully fund the local formula in line 
with the NFF, Schools Forum was asked to agree the recommendation to reduce 
the MFG as necessary, and within allowable limits, to ensure affordability.  
Following this, if also required, to reduce the AWPU factor on a consistent basis 
across all Shropshire schools.   
Reuben Thorley asked about how this could be applied. Jo Jones confirmed that 
there was flexibility (eg from 0.5%) in regard to this.  
Schools Forum unanimously agreed to these recommendations. (12 votes) 
  

 
 
 

4. Consultation on the Central Retention of Dedicated Schools   
Grant from April 2021  

 

  
Phil Wilson presented the paper.  He thanked schools for the excellent response 
rate to the consultation. 
 
10. Maintained primary school representatives on Schools Forum 
unanimously agreed to de-delegate funding from maintained primary school 
budgets for a pupil growth contingency for maintained primary schools in 2021-
22. (5 votes) 
 
15. Maintained school representatives on Schools Forum unanimously agreed 
to de-delegate funding from maintained primary and secondary school budgets 
for a centrally managed maternity budget in 2021-22. (6 votes). 
 
20. Maintained school representatives on Schools Forum unanimously agreed 
to de-delegate funding from maintained primary and secondary school budgets 
for a centrally managed trade union duties budget in 2021-22. (6 votes) 
 
Charles Thomas, on behalf of the Unions, explained that the current level of 
funding is not sufficient to allow the work that is required.  Charles and his 
colleague Caroline Clode have two days per week facilities time and would wish 
to train up some colleagues to support for a further day.  Phil Wilson advised that 
this need to be considered by Schools Forum for 2022-23. 
 
Mark Rogers asked about how much academies pay and it was confirmed that 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Minutes of the Schools Forum held on 3 December 2020 

 

 
 
Contact: Philip Wilson on 01743 254344 3 

 

they pay the same amount as maintained schools.  Marilyn Hunt checked whether 
it is compulsory for academies to buy in.  Charles Thomas confirmed that it is a 
legal requirement but an academy can choose to pay local representatives and 
use regional staff when necessary. 
 
The chair suggested that this is put on an agenda for consideration earlier in the 
year and Phil Wilson confirmed that at the January meeting, a programme for the 
year will be confirmed. 
 
26. Maintained primary school representatives on Schools Forum 
unanimously agreed to de-delegate funding from primary maintained schools, 
holding the unit values at 2020-21 levels of a fixed element of £572.67 per site 
and a variable element of £4.11 per pupil.  (5 votes) 
 
35. Maintained school representatives on Schools Forum unanimously agreed 
to top-slice a centrally held redundancy budget from maintained primary and 
secondary school budgets in 2021-22. (6 votes) 
 
40. Maintained school representatives on Schools Forum unanimously agreed 
to top-slice a centrally held statutory school finance budget from maintained 
primary and secondary school budgets in 2021-22. (6 votes) 
 
44. Maintained school representatives on Schools Forum unanimously agreed 
to top-slice a centrally held statutory HR and health and safety budget from 
maintained primary and secondary school budgets in 2021-22. (6 votes) 
 
48. Maintained school representatives on Schools Forum unanimously agreed 
to top-slice a centrally held budget for EAS from maintained primary and 
secondary school budgets or to fully delegate and offer buy-back arrangements in 
2021-22. (6 votes) 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
PW 

5. Central School Services Block 2021-22   

  
Stephen Waters presented the paper. 
 
Recommendation 1 - Maintained and academy school representatives agreed to 
continue to contribute £112,110 to combined budgets as per the detail of these 
costs outlined in Appendix C.  (10 votes) 
 
Recommendation 2 - Maintained and academy school representatives agreed to 
contribute £963,663 to fund a portion of these ongoing pension commitments, a 
reduction of £2,781 compared to 2020-21.  (11 votes) 

 
Recommendation 3 - Maintained and academy school representatives agreed to 
continue to contribute £295,350 to fund the ongoing revenue costs of funding 
prudential borrowing for the Monkmoor Campus Project.  (11 votes) 
 
Recommendation 4 - Maintained and academy school representatives agreed to 

 



Minutes of the Schools Forum held on 3 December 2020 

 

 
 
Contact: Philip Wilson on 01743 254344 4 

 

the increased charge of £250,120 for the provision of a School Admissions Team.  
(11 votes). 
 
Recommendation 5 - Maintained and academy school representatives agreed to 
the budget of £10,000 for the servicing of Schools Forum.  (11 votes) 
 
Recommendation 6 - Maintained and academy school representatives agreed to 
the increased charge of £225,270 for the annual copyright licensing fees.  (10 
votes) 
 
Recommendation 7 - Maintained and academy school representatives agreed to 
continue to contribute £660,701 to ongoing responsibilities that the local authority 
provides for maintained schools and academies as per the detail of these costs 
outlined in Appendix D.  (11 votes) 
 
Mark Rogers explained that the voting process have gone so smoothly as officers 
have judged the views of Schools Forum accurately and thus enabled the 
decisions to be taken.  The chair concurred and judged that this is the result of 
having an experienced School Forum which is working as it should. 
 

6. Communications  
  

Phil Wilson advised that he and Steve Compton continue to have regular 
conversations with the DfE and will continue to raise funding issues with them. 
 

 
 

7. Future meeting dates:  

 Thursday 14 January 2021 – subsequently cancelled 
Thursday 28 January 2021 (if required) – subsequently confirmed 
Thursday 18 March 2021 
 

 

 
The meeting closed at 9.36 


